

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2006 No. 1863 (W.196)**

**EDUCATION, WALES**

The Assembly Learning Grants and Loans (Higher Education) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2006

*Made* - - - - - *12 July 2006*

*Coming into force* *14 July 2006*

THE ASSEMBLY LEARNING GRANTS AND LOANS (HIGHER EDUCATION) (WALES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2006

1. Title, commencement and application
2. Interpretation
3. Amendment of Principal Regulations
4. In regulation 2(1)— (a) omit the sub-paragraphs defining the following...
5. In regulation 2, omit paragraphs (2) to (5).
6. Insert after paragraph (4) of regulation 3, the following paragraph  
—...
7. In regulation 4(2)(a), before the words “Schedule 1” insert the...
8. In regulation 6(4), after the words “Despite paragraph (1)” insert...
9. After regulation 6(4) insert— (4A) Paragraph (4B) applies to—
10. After regulation 6(4A) (as inserted by regulation 9 above), insert—...
11. In regulation 6(9) insert— (a) after paragraph (a)—
12. In regulation 7(1), for “paragraph (3)” substitute “paragraphs (3) and...
13. In regulation 7(2) for the words “paragraphs (3) and (4)”...
14. After regulation 7(3) insert— (3A) Where the present course is...
15. For regulation 7(4) substitute— Paragraph (2) does not apply where  
—...
16. After regulation 7(7) insert— (8) Paragraphs (6A) and (6B) of...
17. For regulation 10(2)(a), substitute the following— (a) one of the...
18. Omit regulation 10(2)(b) and (c).
19. After regulation 11 insert the following new Part— PART 3A...
20. In the headings for Part 6 and regulation 18 after...
21. In regulations 18(1), 18(2), 18(3), 18(5) and 18(7) omit the...
22. In regulation 18(2) substitute for the words “from 1 to...
23. After regulation 18(6) insert— (6A) Subject to paragraph (6B), an...

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

24. In regulation 18(8)(b) substitute for the words “mentioned in paragraph...
25. After regulation 18(8)(b) insert— (c) the state of which the...
26. In regulation 30(2) after “1992” insert the words “, or...
27. In regulation 30(5)(c), after “£26,500,” insert “or the student opts...
28. In regulation 30(6)(d) for the word “maintenance” substitute the words...
29. In regulation 31(3) substitute for the words “from 1 to...
30. In regulation 39(2)(b) substitute for the words “mentioned in paragraph...
31. After regulation 39(2)(b) insert— (c) the state of which the...
32. After regulation 44, insert— PART 8A COLLEGE FEE LOANS A college fee loan is available to an eligible student...
33. After regulation 50(1), insert— (1A) The National Assembly may confer...
34. In regulation 50(2)(a), before the words “Schedule 1” insert the...
35. In regulation 50(7) substitute for the words “from 1 to...
36. For paragraphs (13) and (14) of regulation 50, substitute—
37. In regulation 53(5)(g) for the figure “£9.50” substitute the figure...
38. In regulation 53(6)(a), for the figures “£9.50”, “£7.63” and “£5.93”,...
39. Omit regulation 55(3)(a) and for regulation 55 (3)(b) substitute the...
40. In regulation 62(3)(a), before the words “Schedule 1” insert the...
41. In regulation 62(7), substitute for the words “from 1 to...
42. For Schedule 1, substitute the Schedule set out in Schedule...
43. After Schedule 3, insert Schedule 3A as set out in...
44. For paragraph 3(4) of Schedule 4 substitute—
45. For paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 4 substitute—
46. In paragraphs 10(4)(b) and (c) of Schedule 4 insert after...
47. After paragraph 10 of Schedule 4 insert the following new...  
Signature

---

SCHEDULE 1	Schedule substituted for Schedule 1 to the Principal Regulations
SCHEDULE 2	SCHEDULE 1 Eligible Students Regulations 3(3), 4(2), 10(2)(b), 10(2)(c), 18(2),...
	SCHEDULE 3A COLLEGE FEE LOANS Regulation 44A Interpretation In this Schedule— (a) “qualifying course” (“cwrs cymhwys”) means a... Explanatory Note